  MMWAVE DFP 02.02.05 Release Notes
Copyright © 2025, Texas Instruments Incorporated
MMWAVE DFP 02.02.05.00 Release Notes
1 Introduction
TI mmWave Device Firmware Package (DFP) enables the development of millimeter wave
(mmWave) radar applications using AWR2243 Device/EVM. It includes necessary components
which will facilitate end users to integrate AWR2243 SOC with their choice of processor. The user
is expected to use mmWaveStudio to measure RF and key system performance on TI mmWave

in SOP2)
3.3.6 Master SS firmware (DFP 2.2.1) – AWR2243 ES1.1 Only
Type Key Description
Enhancement MMWAVE_DFP-903 Updating the API for CSI2 glitch avoidance by
configuring Delay and Dummy data to support dithered
delay, now extended to support LVDS as well.
Enhancement MMWAVE_DFP-879 Added support for a new data path configuration mode
of CQ_CP_ADC
Bug MMWAVE_DFP-945 Fix for Incorrect implementation of the getDebugSignal
API
Bug MMWAVE_DFP-931 Fix for Mailbox related latent fault tests failing.
(Applicable in SOP2 mode only)
3.3.7 Master SS firmware (DFP 2.2.2) – AWR2243 ES1.1 Only
Type Key Description
Bug MMWAVE_DFP-993
MMWAVE_DFP-870
Disabled the logger by default and support to enable it
back through AWR_DEV_CONFIGURATION_SET_SB
as needed.
Enhancement MMWAVE_DFP-928 Support for MSS Watchdog self-test in Latent fault
characterization mode.
3.3.8 mmWaveLink framework (DFP 2.0.8 – compared to DFP 1.2/AWR1243)
Type Key Description
Bug MMWL-150 Fixed an issue with No fault reported even after a CRC is
corrupted in mmWaveLink
Bug MMWL-166 Fixed bug in handling retry in case of NACK
Enhancement MMWL-168 Added a new feature to report CRC failure in Async-event
   MMWAVE DFP 02.02.05 Release Notes
Copyright © 2025, Texas Instruments Incorporated
message to Application.
Bug MMWL-173 Added a logic to recover from CNYS corruption scenario
Bug MMWL-169 Fix for AE length info being reported to application upon
CRC failure.
Bug MMWL-178 Added an API to control number of retry for command
Bug MMWL-177 Added max retry count limit in case of NACK retry
Bug MMWL-180 Added a return in case of OS Interface Error when Mutex
Lock callback returns Error.
Enhancement MMWL-175 Added GET API for CPU and ESM fault errors
Bug MMWL-193 Updated doxygen comments and incorporated code
inspection review comments
Enhancement MMWL-192 Notify Host through Async-event if mutex lock fails.
Enhancement MMWL-189 Support for parallel SPI communication in mmWavelink
Enhancement MMWL-182 Added a new advance chirp configuration API
Bug MMWL-201 Updated default value of RL_CASCADE_NUM_DEVICES
to 1
Enhancement MMWL-203 Added new SPI register read and write APIs
Bug MMWL-204 Added null termination to string passed to semaphore and
mutex creation.
3.3.9 mmWaveLink framework (DFP 2.1.0)
Type Key Description
Bug MMWL-217 mmWaveLink update for flushing 256 + CRC Size bytes
instead of 256 + CRC Size + SYNC bytes in case of ACK
SYNC corrupted
Bug MMWL-215 Test Source configuration structure changed to match the
ICD definition.
Bug MMWL-199 Updated doxygen comments and incorporated code
inspection review comments
Bug MMWL-202 Fixes for LDRA violations.
Enhancement MMWL-248 1. Added new parameter MISC FUNC CTRL to disable
dither in test source configuration API.
2. Added new parameter to enable VMON in analog
monitor configuration API.
3. Added new error code 160, if the number of dummy
chirp configuration is incorrect.
4. Added new TX Phase shifter DAC monitor settings and
reports in TX internal analog signal monitors.
5. Update Rx gain temp LUT description.
Enhancement MMWL-252 Implementation of new APIs supported in MasterSS and
RadarSS.
Enhancement MMWL-253 Implementation of new features supported in RadarSS.
Bug MMWL-250 Fix for mmWaveLink to match the sequence number for the
ACK received.
Bug MMWL-247 Doxygen comment updates.
   MMWAVE DFP 02.02.05 Release Notes
Copyright © 2025, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Enhancement MMWL-255 Updated RadarSS calibration store restore data structure
definition and added new synth non-live monitor.
Enhancement MMWL-239 Updated Advance chirp configuration API structure
3.3.10 mmWaveLink framework (DFP 2.1.5)
Type Key Description
Enhancement MMWL-237 Support Advance Chirp Configuration to allow flexible
waveform programming:
▪ Program more than 512 unique chirps
▪ Delta dither programming capability for all chirp
configuration parameters
▪ Phase shifter dither support
Enhancement MMWL-258 Updated frame start/stop, TX gain phase AE report API
structure and new option for CSI2 delay dither.
Bug MMWL-260 Fix mmWaveLink macros to align with the firmware values
Enhancement MMWL-261 Updated RF gain target settings and MSS CPU fault API in
mmWaveLink
Enhancement MMWL-262 Separate MSS API from frameconfig and AdvFrameConfig
Enhancement MMWL-263 Phase shifter monitor API updates
Enhancement MMWL-264 Added function to fill up chirp LUT buffer
Enhancement MMWL-265 Added function to internally chunk the chirp LUT buffer
Enhancement MMWL-275 Doxygen comment updates.
Bug MMWL-249 Fixed rlGpAdcCfg_t structure to match with the latest ICD
3.3.11 mmWaveLink framework (DFP 2.2.0)
Type Key Description
Enhancement MMWL-287 Added new API to dynamically update LUT Address offset
for Advance chirp API
3.3.12 mmWaveLink framework (DFP 2.2.1) – AWR2243 ES1.1 Only
Type Key Description
Enhancement MMWL-309
MMWL-315
Added support for logging SPI data
Enhancement MMWL-301 Added big endian support for Filling Advanced chirp LUT
RAM buffer
Bug MMWL-305 Fixed update for LUT RAM for non-zero location
   MMWAVE DFP 02.02.05 Release Notes
Copyright © 2025, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Enhancement MMWL-286 Doxygen comment updates.
Enhancement/Bug MMWL-293 Changed 64 bit fields into 2 32-bit fields in MSS power up
status and MSS boot error status
Enhancement MMWL-321
MMWL-322
Doxygen comment updates.
3.3.13 mmWaveLink framework (DFP 2.2.2) – AWR2243 ES1.1 Only
Type Key Description
Bug MMWL-327 Fixed compiler warning of dead assignment
Enhancement MMWL-326 Doxygen comment updates
Enhancement MMWL-317 Added ICD API mapping in mmwavelink source code
Enhancement MMWL-282 Updates to rlRfPhShiftCalibDataStore/Restore API
Enhancement MMWL-334
MMWL-335
Doxygen comment updates
3.3.14 mmWaveLink framework (DFP 2.2.3) – AWR2243 ES1.1 Only
Type Key Description
Enhancement MMWL-348 Added Frequency dither limits in RX Gain Phase
Monitoring API
Enhancement MMWL-349 Added new field in APLL Synth BW API
Doxygen comment updates
Bug MMWL-345 Fixed Error in byte ordering for Tx gain phase offset config
compared to ICD
Bug MMWL-340 Fixed few mmWaveLink compiler warnings
Enhancement MMWL-352 Updated Die ID Get API fields and doxygen comment
updates
3.3.15 mmWaveLink framework (DFP 2.2.4) – AWR2243 ES1.1 Only
Type Key Description
Enhancement MMWL-376 New low power mode APIs.
Note: Applicable only for xWR6243 devices.
Enhancement MMWL-385
MMWL-389
Doxygen comment updates.
   MMWAVE DFP 02.02.05 Release Notes
Copyright © 2025, Texas Instruments Incorporated
3.3.16 mmWaveLink framework (DFP 2.2.5) – AWR2243 ES1.1 Only
Type Key Description
Enhancement MMWL-417 Add monitoring overrides and dither control API for RF
monitors
4 Unsupported features and APIs (applicable to all DFP releases)
Refer to RadarSS firmware release notes in firmware\radarss folder for radarSS APIs.
The following device MSS APIs and features are not validated fully at system level, it is
recommended not to use these APIs in this and all previous DFP releases. This list of
unsupported features is in addition to the list mentioned in known issues.
4.1 Functional APIs
API Feature Description
The SPI transfer (option 2) in
DATA_INTF_SEL in
AWR_DEV_RX_DATA_PATH_C
ONF_SET_SB
ADC data transfer
over SPI
This API is not validated at system level. It is
recommended not to use the same.
4.2 Debug APIs
API Feature Description
AWR_DEV_RX_CONTSTREAMI
NG_MODE_CONF_SET_SB
Continuous
streaming mode
Continuous streaming mode is not supported in
functional mode, recommended to use only for
debug.
AWR_DEV_TESTPATTERN_GE
N_SET_SB
Data path test
pattern generation
Pattern generation is not supported in functional
mode, recommended to use only for debug.
AWR_DEV_RF_DEBUG_SIG_SE
T_SB
Debug signal
bring out
Pin-mux to bring out debug signals for the chirp
cycle.
5 Known Issues (applicable to all DFP releases)
5.1 RadarSS firmware known Issues:
Refer to RadarSS firmware release notes (mmwave_radarss_release_notes.pdf) in
firmware\radarss folder.
5.2 MasterSS firmware known Issues:
Key Severity Description
   MMWAVE DFP 02.02.05 Release Notes
Copyright © 2025, Texas Instruments Incorporated
MMWAVE_DFP-207 S2-Major In case of checksum failure for the command received by
MSS, the SPI buffer DMA synchronization will be lost with
HOST/mmWaveLink.
Workaround: Use 4 bytes CRC for commands and AE
messages.
MMWAVE_DFP-233 S3-Minor Occasionally MSS ATCM and BTCM self -tests generating a
data abort in a long tracking stress test, which is looping
Latent fault API infinite times with all digital monitoring tests
enabled.
Workaround: Disable MSS ATCM and BTCM parity, Single
bit (SB) and Double Bit (DB) ECC self-tests in
AWR_MSS_LATENTFAULT_TEST_CONF_SB API.
The MSS latent self-tests are destructive tests, which would
cause corruption in ongoing SPI/mailbox transactions and
may generate N-Error signals while performing ESM G2
error checks. It is recommended not to run these self-tests
in functional mode of operation.
6 Migration Guide
This section explains the steps to migrate from AWR1243 (DFP1.2.5) release to this package
Impact Change list